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PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE & THE PRESS 
MAY 2013 POLITICAL SURVEY 

FINAL TOPLINE 
May 1-5, 2013 

N=1,504 
 

QUESTIONS 1-5 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
NO QUESTIONS 6-8 

 
ASK ALL: 
On a different subject… 
Q.9 Please tell me how much discrimination there is against each of these groups in our society today. 

How about...[INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE]? Would you say there is a lot of discrimination, some, 
only a little, or none at all? And how much discrimination is there against [INSERT NEXT ITEM], 
[IF NECESSARY: a lot, some, only a little, or none at all]? 

 
 

A lot Some Only a little None at all 

(VOL.) 

DK/Ref 
a. African Americans      

May 1-5, 2013 22 39 27 9 3 
Oct 28–Nov 30, 2009 (SDT) 18 51 21 6 3 
April 20011 25 49 16 7 3 

      
b. Hispanic Americans      

May 1-5, 2013 25 40 23 8 3 
Oct 28–Nov 30, 2009 (SDT) 23 47 19 6 5 
April 2001 19 47 23 8 3 

      
c. Gays and lesbians      

May 1-5, 2013 39 33 18 5 4 
Oct 28–Nov 30, 2009 (SDT) 45 33 12 5 6 
      

d. Women      
May 1-5, 2013 15 35 32 16 2 
Oct 28–Nov 30, 2009 13 43 29 12 2 
April 2001 14 46 27 13 1 
      

e. Muslim Americans      
May 1-5, 2013 45 28 13 6 8 

 
NO QUESTIONS 10-13, 15-16 

 
QUESTIONS 14, 17a, 17b HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 

 
 
  

                                                           
1  The April 2001 figures for Q.9 a, b and d are from a Washington Post/Kaiser Family Foundation/Harvard University 

survey. 
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ASK ALL: 
Q.17 Here are some pairs of statements. Please tell me whether the FIRST statement or the SECOND 

statement comes closer to your own views — even if neither is exactly right. The first pair is... 
[READ AND RANDOMIZE PAIRS BUT NOT STATEMENTS WITHIN EACH PAIR] 
 

 
QUESTIONS 18-19, 25-27, 29-30, 36-38, 40-42, 46-53, 56-63, 69-72, 75, 78-80, 84 HELD FOR 
FUTURE RELEASE 
 
NO QUESTIONS 21-24, 28, 31-35, 39, 43-45, 54-55, 64-68, 73-74, 76-77, 81-83 
 
ASK ALL: 
PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?  
ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9): 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party? 
 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 

     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 May 1-5, 2013 25 32 37 2 1 3 14 16 
 Mar 13-17, 2013 26 33 34 3 1 3 14 15 
 Feb.13-18, 2013 22 32 41 2 * 2 15 19 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 25 32 38 2 * 2 15 16 
 Dec 17-19, 2012 21 32 38 4 * 4 15 14 
 Dec 5-9, 2012 23 33 38 3 1 2 14 19 
 Oct 31-Nov 3, 2012 26 34 34 3 1 3 13 16 
 Oct 24-28, 2012 28 33 33 4 * 2 12 16 
 Oct 4-7, 2012 27 31 36 3 1 3 15 15 
 Sep 12-16, 2012 24 35 36 2 * 2 14 16 

 Jul 16-26, 2012 22 33 38 4 * 3 14 15 
 Jun 28-Jul 9, 2012 24 33 37 3 * 3 15 17 
 Jun 7-17, 2012 24 33 39 2 * 2 17 17 
 May 9-Jun 3, 2012 24 32 36 4 * 4 13 14 
 Apr 4-15, 2012 24 31 39 3 * 2 15 15 
 Yearly Totals  
 2012 24.7 32.6 36.4 3.1 .5 2.7 14.4 16.1 
 2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 .4 2.5 15.7 15.6 
 2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 .4 2.8 14.5 14.1 
 2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 .4 2.8 13.1 15.7 
 2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 .3 3.0 10.6 15.2 

 2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 .4 2.9 10.9 17.0 
 2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 .3 3.4 10.5 15.1 
 2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 .3 2.8 10.3 14.9 
 2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 .4 3.0 11.7 13.4 
 2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6 
 2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 .7 2.7 12.4 11.6 
 2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6 
 2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4 

 
 
 
c. 

The Islamic religion is 
more likely than others to 
encourage violence among 

its believers 

The Islamic religion does 
not encourage violence 

more than others 

(VOL.) 
Both/Neither/

DK/Ref 

May 1-5, 2013 42 46 13 

Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 40 42 18 

Aug 19-22, 2010 35 42 24 

Aug 11-17, 2009 38 45 16 

August, 2007 45 39 16 

July, 2005 36 47 17 

July, 2004 46 37 17 

Mid-July, 2003 44 41 15 

March, 2002 25 51 24 
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PARTY/PARTYLN CONTINUED… 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1 13.5 
 2000 28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7 

 1999 26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 14.5 
 1998 27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 .4 2.3 11.6 13.1 
 1997 28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 .4 2.3 12.2 14.1 
 1996 28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 .4 2.0 12.1 14.9 
 1995 31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 13.5 
 1994 30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6 13.7 12.2 
 1993 27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9 11.5 14.9 
 1992 27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5 12.6 16.5 
 1991 30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0 14.7 10.8 
 1990 30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4 12.4 11.3 
 1989 33 33 34 -- -- -- -- -- 
 1987 26 35 39 -- -- -- -- -- 

 

ASK REPUBLICANS AND REPUBLICAN LEANERS ONLY (PARTY=1 OR PARTYLN=1) [N=600]: 
TEAPARTY3 From what you know, do you agree or disagree with the Tea Party movement, or don’t you 

have an opinion either way? 
 
 May 1-5  Mar 13-17 Feb 13-18 Jan 9-13 
 2013  2013 2013 2013 
 28 Agree 43 36 35 
 8 Disagree 7 9 10 

 61 No opinion either way 47 52 51 
 2 Haven’t heard of (VOL.) 1 1 2 
 1 Refused (VOL.) 1 3 2 

 

 
 

Key to Pew Research trends noted in the topline: 

  (SDT) Pew Research Center’s Social and Demographic Trends project 


